ORISSA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAVAN UNIT-VIII, BHUBANESWAR – 751 012 Tel. No.[0674] 2396117/2393097 Fax: 2395781/2393306 E-mail: orierc@rediffmail.com Website: www.orierc.org ********

PUBLIC NOTICE

Sub: Previous publication for amendment to Orissa Grid Code (OGC) Regulations, 2006.

The Commission had framed the Orissa Grid Code (OGC) Regulations, 2006 which were published in the Orissa Gazette, Extra-ordinary No.819 dt.14th June, 2006. The said Regulations were amended twice vide amendments which were published in the Orissa Gazettes, Extraordinary No.556 dt.24th March, 2007 & No.1953 dt.29th October, 2008. In the meanwhile proposal for amendment of certain regulations has come from the Member-Secretary, Grid Co-ordination Committee as per their decision in the 3rd & 4th Grid Co-ordination Committee meeting.

Accordingly, the Commission hereby publishes the proposed amendments of the Orissa Grid Code (OGC) Regulations, 2006 for information of the general public.

The proposed amendments are available in the Commission's website: www.orierc.org. The copies of the proposed amendments may also be obtained from the Commission's office by payment of necessary fees.

Before finalization of the said amendment, the Commission invites opinion through this previous publication u/s 181(3) of the Electricity Act, 2003. Interested persons/institutions/associations may furnish their suggestions/opinions on the said amendment to the undersigned within 30 days of publication of this notice. On receipt of the responses from different quarters, the Commission may, in appropriate cases, bring the modifications, if any, to the proposed amendment and approve the same for publication in the official gazette.

By order of the Commission

Sd/-(N.C. Mahapatra) Secretary I/c

ORISSA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN UNIT-VIII, BHUBANESWAR-751012

NOTIFICATION

Dated, the _____, 2009

No.OERC-Engg.-17/2005 (Vol.V) – In exercise of the powers conferred on it under Section 86(1)(h) of the Electricity Act 2003, the Commission had framed the Orissa Grid Code (OGC) Regulations, 2006 which were published in the Orissa Gazette, Extra-ordinary No.819 dt.14th June, 2006. The said Regulations were amended twice vide amendments which were published in the Orissa Gazettes, Extraordinary No.556 dt.24th March, 2007 & No.1953 dt.29th October, 2008.

In the meanwhile proposal for amendment of certain regulations has come from the Member-Secretary, Grid Co-ordination Committee as per their decision in the 3rd & 4th Grid Co-ordination Committee meeting. The Commission considered the same and hence this amendment.

- 1. **Short title and commencement** (i) These Regulations may be called the Orissa Grid Code (OGC) (Amendment) Regulations, 2009.
 - (ii) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Amendment of Regulation 2.2.5

Regulation 2.2.5 may be substituted as below:

OPTCL (the STU) shall establish Area Load Despatch Centre (ALDC) to carry out the following functions:

- (a) The ALDC shall help in focused monitoring and control of Distribution System in its local area.
- (b) Receive and carryout the instructions of SLDC.
- (c) Co-ordinate with Distribution System operation and control centre (DSOCC) and

SLDC to streamline the operation and enhance case of operation efficiency.

- 3. <u>Amendment to Regulation 6.4 (9) & 6.4(15)</u> SLDC shall control and operate the ALDC to carry out the desired functions.
- (i) In Regulation 6.4(9) the words "and insufficient generation availability" may be inserted at the end of the first sentence.
- In Regulation 6.4(15), in the last sentence the words "to the SLDC" may be replaced with the words "by the SLDC to the Member-Secretary, GCC"

By order of the Commission

Sd/-(N.C. Mahapatra) Secretary I/c